

No. 14-1468

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANNY BIRCHFIELD,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NORTH DAKOTA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
BRYAN K. WEIR  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME  
COURT CLINIC  
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423

BRIAN DAVID GROSINGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEY  
Morton County Courthouse  
210 Second Avenue NW  
Mandan, North Dakota 58554  
(701) 667-3350  
brian.grosinger@mortonnd.org

*Counsel for Respondent*

March 15, 2016

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

264642



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
OF LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
10 Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB, Suite 706  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 227-0548

MICHAEL PARK  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
OF LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3 Columbus Circle, 15th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 247-8006

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Drunk Driving in the United States and in North Dakota .....	1
B. Brielle’s Law .....	4
C. Proceedings Below .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. North Dakota’s Implied-Consent Statute Is Constitutional .....	18
A. North Dakota’s statutory scheme does not directly violate the Fourth Amendment or any other constitutional provision.....	19
B. North Dakota’s implied-consent statute does not impose an unconstitutional condition on the use of public roads.....	24

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. No other decision requires the Court to declare North Dakota’s statutory scheme unconstitutional. ....	35
II. Invalidating North Dakota’s Statutory Scheme Would Undermine The States’ Ability To Protect The Public From Drunk Drivers. ....	39
A. Refusal laws are important tools in the battle against drunk driving. ....	39
B. Upholding North Dakota law is consistent with the Court’s broader approach to the unconstitutional-conditions doctrine. ....	48
C. North Dakota’s implied-consent penalties do not vitiate the expectation of privacy protected by the Fourth Amendment. ....	54
CONCLUSION .....	56

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	30, 37
<i>Branti v. Frankel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	50, 51
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957).....	1, 21, 22, 28
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925).....	32
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	36
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mandan v. Leno</i> , 618 N.W.2d 161 (N.D. 2000).....	8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	25, 50
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977).....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	51, 53
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) . . . . .	38
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) . . . . .	19
<i>Frost &amp; Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) . . . . .	53
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) . . . . .	50
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) . . . . .	37
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) . . . . .	25, 49, 53
<i>Illinois v. Batchelder</i> , 463 U.S. 1112 (1983) . . . . .	23
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) . . . . .	40
<i>Kane v. New Jersey</i> , 242 U.S. 160 (1916) . . . . .	32

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	51
<i>Lyng v. Automobile Workers</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	25
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	30
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	1, 28
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	52
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	38
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	52
<i>Nyflot v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 369 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 1985) .....	45



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Potratz v. N. Dakota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 305 (N.D. 2014).....	8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	49
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	49-50
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 86 (1986).....	23, 32
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	35, 36
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	25
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	52, 53
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Birchfield</i> , Crim. No. 30-2013-CR-00720 (Morton Cnty. Dist. Ct. Jan. 27, 2014) .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Kouba</i> , 319 N.W.2d 161 (N.D. 1982) . . . . .	32
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 516 N.W.2d 285 (N.D. 1994) . . . . .	4, 45
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 539 N.W.2d 49 (N.D. 1995) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Stephenson v. Binford</i> , 287 U.S. 251 (1932) . . . . .	53
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	40
<i>Timm v. State</i> , 110 N.W.2d 359 (N.D. 1961) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) . . . . .	25
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D. Md. 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) . . . . .	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	19
<i>Wyman v. James,</i> 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	20, 21
<i>Yellowbird v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 833 N.W.2d 536 (N.D. 2013).....	8
<i>Zap v. United States,</i> 328 U.S. 624 (1946).....	25

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

23 U.S.C. § 163(a).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....	49
23 C.F.R. § 1225.1.....	42
36 C.F.R. § 4.23(c)(2).....	44
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(1)(a).....	11, 42
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(1)(a)-(d).....	3
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(1)(e).....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(1)(e)(2).....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(1)(e)(3) . . . . .	8, 11
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(3) . . . . .	9, 11
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(5)(a)(2) . . . . .	9, 42, 47, 55
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-08-01(5)(a)-(i) . . . . .	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01 . . . . .	3, 4, 8, 39-40
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(2) . . . . .	8, 54
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(3) . . . . .	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(3)(a) . . . . .	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-02 . . . . .	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-04(1) . . . . .	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-07 . . . . .	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-20-14(3) . . . . .	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-12-27 . . . . .	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-12-28 . . . . .	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-12-31 . . . . .	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NCUTLO DWI Model Code § 102(a) .....	44
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Drunk Driving Death Rates by State 2012 .....	1
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Sobering Facts: Drunk Driving in North Dakota 1 (Dec. 2014).....	1
John Hoffman, <i>Implied Consent with a Twist: Adding Blood to New Jersey’s Implied Consent Law and Criminalizing Refusal Where Drinking and Driving Results in Death or Serious Injury</i> , 35 Rutgers L.J. 345 (2003) .....	2
Larry Forman, <i>Why You Should Always Refuse the Breathalyzer and the Standardized Field Sobriety Tests</i> , Larry Forman Law Blog (May 11, 2014).....	43
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, <i>Alcohol Overdose: The Dangers of Drinking Too Much</i> (Oct. 2015) .....	11
<i>New Details on a Fatal Accident That Killed 4 People</i> , WDAY News (July 26, 2012) .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NHTSA, Alcohol & Highway Safety: A Review of the State of Knowledge 174 (No. 811374, Mar. 2011) .....	42
NHTSA, Breath Test Refusal Rates in the United States–2011 Update 1 (No. 811881, Mar. 2014),.....	42
NHTSA, Breath Test Refusals and Their Effect on DWI Prosecutions 45-46 (No. 811551, July 2012) .....	45
NHTSA, Countermeasures That Work: A Highway Safety Countermeasure Guide for State Highway Safety Offices, 1-7 (No. 811727, April 2013).....	44, 46
NHTSA, Digest of Impaired Driving and Selected Beverage Control Laws (No. 812119, Feb. 2015) .....	2
NHTSA, Extent of Driving While Suspended for DWI (No. 278, July 2003) .....	43
NHTSA, Traffic Safety Facts, 2014 Data 2 (No. 812231, Dec. 2015) .....	1
NHTSA, Traffic Safety Facts, 2014 Crash Data Key Findings 1 (No. 812219, Nov. 2015) .....	40

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Nick Smith, <i>Two Grieving Families Push for Stronger DUI Laws</i> , Bismarck Trib. (Feb. 1, 2013).....	5
North Dakota Dep't of Transp., <i>2014 North Dakota Crash Summary 35</i> (2014) .....	10
North Dakota Dep't of Transp., <i>North Dakota Traffic Fatalities Lowest in Five Years 1</i> (Jan. 7, 2016).....	10
<i>On a Mission for the Boys: Parents Lobby Legislature for Tougher DUI Laws</i> , Grand Forks Herald (Jan. 15, 2013).....	5
Robert B. Voas, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Implied-consent laws: A review of the literature and examination of current problems and related statutes</i> , 40 <i>J. of Safety Research</i> 77 (2009).....	41
Robyn D. Robertson and Herb M. Simpson, <i>DWI System Improvement for Dealing with Hard Core Drinking Drivers</i> , Traffic Injury Research Foundation (June 2002).....	41, 43, 44
Tina Wescott Cafaro, <i>Fixing the Fatal Flaws in OUI Implied Consent Laws</i> , 34 <i>J. Legis.</i> 99 (2008).....	42, 44
